

No. 18-966

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE THE LEADERSHIP
CONFERENCE ON CIVIL AND HUMAN RIGHTS,
THE BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE
AT N.Y.U. SCHOOL OF LAW, AND
CIVIL SOCIETY ORGANIZATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

VANITA GUPTA	ALAN E. SCHOENFELD
CORRINE YU	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
MICHAEL ZUBRENSKY	CLAIRE M. GUEHENNO
THE LEADERSHIP CONFERENCE	TARA E. LEVENS
ON CIVIL AND HUMAN RIGHTS	DAVID E. RUDIN
1620 L Street, NW, Suite 1100	WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
Washington, DC 20036	HALE AND DORR LLP
	7 World Trade Center
WENDY R. WEISER	250 Greenwich Street
THOMAS P. WOLF	New York, NY 10007
KELLY M. PERCIVAL	(212) 230-8800
THE BRENNAN CENTER FOR	alan.schoenfeld@wilmerhale.com
JUSTICE AT N.Y.U. SCHOOL	
OF LAW	
120 Broadway, Suite 1750	
New York, NY 10271

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. EXISTING DATA ARE SUFFICIENT TO ENFORCE THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT	5
A. VRA Litigation Has Proceeded Successfully For Decades With Citizenship Data From Sources Other Than The Decennial Census	6
B. The Gary Letter Offers No Valid Reasons For Requesting Citizenship Data From The Decennial Census.....	15
1. VRA enforcement does not require the same data necessary for redistricting	17
2. Census block-level citizenship data would not help VRA enforcement.....	19
II. A CITIZENSHIP QUESTION WOULD UNDERMINE VRA ENFORCEMENT BECAUSE IT WOULD LEAD TO INACCURATE CENSUS DATA	21
III. A CITIZENSHIP QUESTION WOULD HAVE FAR-REACHING, LONG-LASTING NEGATIVE CONSEQUENCES FOR MINORITY COMMUNITIES	29
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX: List of Amici	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Al-Hakim v. Florida</i> , 892 F. Supp. 1464 (M.D. Fla. 1995)	15
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	7, 14, 28
<i>Benavidez v. Irving Independent School District</i> , 690 F. Supp. 2d 451 (N.D. Tex. 2010)	8, 18
<i>California v. Ross</i> , 2019 WL 1052434 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 6, 2019)	2, 3, 16, 27
<i>City of Tacoma v. FERC</i> , 460 F.3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Dillard v. Baldwin County Commissioners</i> , 376 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016)	17
<i>Fairley v. Hattiesburg</i> , 584 F.3d 660 (5th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Federation for American Immigration Reform v. Klutznick</i> , 486 F. Supp. 564 (D.D.C. 1980)	23
<i>Gause v. Brunswick County</i> , 1996 WL 453466 (4th Cir. Aug. 13, 1996).....	15
<i>Hall v. Virginia</i> , 385 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>In re 2012 Legislative Districting</i> , 80 A.3d 1073 (Md. 2013)	14
<i>Large v. Fremont County</i> , 709 F. Supp. 2d 1176 (D. Wyo. 2010).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>League of Latin American Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	6
<i>Luna v. County of Kern</i> , 291 F. Supp. 3d 1088 (E.D. Cal. 2018).....	9
<i>McNeil v. Springfield Park District</i> , 851 F.2d 937 (7th Cir. 1988).....	14
<i>Montes v. City of Yakima</i> , 40 F. Supp. 3d 1377 (E.D. Wash. 2014).....	9
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	17
<i>Negron v. City of Miami Beach</i> , 113 F.3d 1563 (11th Cir. 1997).....	13, 14
<i>North Carolina State Conference NAACP v. McCrorry</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016)	9
<i>One Wisconsin Institute, Inc. v. Thomsen</i> , 198 F. Supp. 3d 896 (W.D. Wis. 2016).....	9
<i>Patino v. City of Pasadena</i> , 230 F. Supp. 3d 667 (S.D. Tex. 2017).....	9
<i>Pope v. County of Albany</i> , 94 F. Supp. 3d 302 (N.D.N.Y. 2015)	9
<i>Rios-Andino v. Orange County</i> , 51 F. Supp. 3d 1215 (M.D. Fla. 2014)	14
<i>Romero v. City of Pomona</i> , 665 F. Supp. 853 (C.D. Cal. 1987).....	14
<i>Sensley v. Albritton</i> , 385 F.3d 591 (5th Cir. 2004)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	6, 22
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 494 F. Supp. 2d 440 (S.D. Miss. 2007)	9
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002).....	27
<i>Wright v. Sumter County Board of Elections & Registration</i> , 301 F. Supp. 3d 1297 (M.D. Ga. 2018).....	9
<i>Wright v. Sumter County Board of Elections & Registration</i> , 2014 WL 1347427 (M.D. Ga. Apr. 3, 2014)	14

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , No. 14-940 (U.S.).....	18
---	----

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

52 U.S.C. § 10301	6
-------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Artiga, Samantha & Anthony Damico, Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>Nearly 20 Million Children Live in Immigrant Families that Could Be Affected by Evolving Immigration Policies</i> (Apr. 2018), http://files.kff.org/attachment/Data-Note- Nearly-20-Million-Children-Live-in- Immigrant-Families-that-Could-Be- Affected-by-Evolving-Immigration- Policies	32
--	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Enumeration of Undocumented Aliens in the Decennial Census: Hearing Before the Subcommittee on Energy, Nuclear Proliferation, and Government Processes of the Senate Committee on Governmental Affairs, 99th Cong. (1985)</i>	23
Fishkin, Joseph, <i>The Administration Is Lying About the Census</i> , Balkinization (Mar. 27, 2018), https://balkin.blogspot.com/2018/03/the-administration-is-lying-about-census.html	20
Memorandum from Center for Survey Measurement, U.S. Census Bureau, to Associate Directorate for Research and Methodology: <i>Respondent Confidentiality Concerns</i> (Sept. 20, 2017), https://www2.census.gov/cac/nac/meetings/2017-11/Memo-Regarding-Respondent-Confidentiality-Concerns.pdf	23, 24, 26
Memorandum from the Majority Staff of the House of Representatives Committee on Oversight and Reform to Committee Members (Mar. 14, 2019), https://oversight.house.gov/sites/democrats.oversight.house.gov/files/documents/2019-03-14.%20Supplemental%20Memo%20on%20Gore%20TI.pdf	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Memorandum from Ron S. Jarmin, Director, U.S. Census Bureau, to Barbara Anderson, Chair, Census Scientific Advisory Comm.: <i>U.S. Census Bureau Responses to Census Scientific Advisory Committee Fall 2017 Recommendations</i> (Jan. 26, 2018), https:// www2.census.gov/cac/sac/meetings/2017-09/ 2018-01-26-census-response.pdf	24
National Commission on the Voting Rights Act, <i>Protecting Minority Voters: The Voting Rights Act at Work 1982-2005</i> (Feb. 2006), https://lawyerscommittee.org/ wp-content/uploads/2015/07/0023.pdf	9
Persily, Nathaniel, <i>The Law of the Census: How to Count, What to Count, Whom to Count, and Where to Count Them</i> , 32 Cardozo L. Rev. 755 (2011)	27
Persily, Nathaniel, <i>The Right to Be Counted</i> , 53 Stan. L. Rev. 1077 (2001).....	22, 28
<i>Progress Report on the 2020 Census: Hearing Before the House Committee on Oversight & Government Reform</i> , 115th Cong. (2018) (statement of John M. Gore, Acting Assistant Attorney General, U.S. Depart- ment of Justice), https://web.archive.org/ web/20181225090956/https://oversight.house .gov/wp-content/uploads/2018/05/Gore-DOJ _Testimony-2020-Census-Hearing-05182018 .pdf	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<p><i>Progress Report on the 2020 Census: Hearing Before the House Committee on Oversight & Government Reform</i>, 115th Cong. (2018) (testimony of Justin Levitt, Professor, Loyola Law School), https://web.archive.org/web/20181224031335/https://oversight.house.gov/wp-content/uploads/2018/05/Levitt-Testimony-2020-Census-Hearing-05082018.pdf.....</p>	7, 10, 11, 19
<p>Reamer, Andrew, GW Institute of Public Policy, <i>Counting For Dollars 2020: The Role of the Decennial Census in the Geographic Distribution of Federal Funds, Report # 2: Estimating Fiscal Costs of a Census Undercount to States</i> (Mar. 19, 2018), https://gwipp.gwu.edu/sites/g/files/zaxdzs2181/f/downloads/GWIPP%20Reamer%20Fiscal%20Impacts%20of%20Census%20Undercount%20on%20FMAP-based%20Programs%2003-19-18.pdf</p>	30, 31
<p>U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Decennial Census and the American Community Survey (ACS)</i>, https://www.census.gov/programs-surveys/decennial-census/about/census-acs.html (visited Apr. 1, 2019).....</p>	11
<p>U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Statistical Abstract of the United States: 2004-2005</i> (124th ed. 2004).....</p>	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Summary of Comments Received on the 2020 Census Federal Register Notice</i> , No. USBC-2018-0005-79003 (Jan. 24, 2019), https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=USBC-2018-0005-79003	5
U.S. Department of Justice, <i>Voting Section Litigation</i> (Sept. 27, 2018), https:// www.justice.gov/crt/voting-section-litigation	21
Urahn, Susan, et al., The Pew Charitable Trusts, <i>The Children’s Health Insurance Program: A 50-state examination of CHIP spending and enrollment</i> (Oct. 2014), https://www.pewtrusts.org/-/media/assets/2014/10/childrens_health_insurance_program_report.pdf	32
